entitle the holders to participate in all dividends or
other distributions declared, paid or made on or after
the relevant conversion date other than any dividend
or other distribution previously declared or
recommended or resolved to be paid or made if the
record date therefor shall be on or before the relevant
conversion date.

Listing : The Convertible Notes will not be listed on the Stock
Exchange or any other stock exchange.

Lock-up : There is no lock-up restriction on subsequent transfer
of the Conversion Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Effect on shareholding structure on the Company

The below table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date and (ii) immediately upon exercise by the Noteholders of the
conversion rights attached to the Convertible Notes at the New Conversion Price in
full (assuming no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company other
than the Conversion Shares to be issued upon the exercise of the conversion rights):

Name of
Shareholders

As at the
Latest

Practicable
Date Approximate

Immediately
upon exercise

of the
conversion

rights attached
to the

Convertible
Notes in full Approximate

% (Note 1) %

Innovation Union
Investments
Limited (Note 2) 57,000,000 13.74% 57,000,000 1.80%

Mr. Cheung Wai
Yin, Wilson
(Note 3) 2,675,000 0.64% 2,675,000 0.08%

Mr. Tian Lidong
(Note 4) 7,500,000 1.81% 7,500,000 0.24%

Noteholders
(Note 5) – – 2,753,333,333 86.90%

Others 347,794,983 83.81% 347,794,983 10.98%

Total 414,969,983 100% 3,168,303,316 100%

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 14,650,000 outstanding Options
granted to certain Directors and employees of the Company, carrying rights to subscribe
for 14,650,000 Shares. Save as disclosed and for the Convertible Notes, the Company does
not have any other outstanding warrants, derivatives or securities convertible into Shares
as at the Latest Practicable Date. The shareholding structure shown in the above table has
assumed (i) no exercise of the aforesaid Options, and (ii) no other change in the issued
share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date.

[…]

flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future development, including equity
issuance. As such, we are of the view that the grant of the New General Mandate is in the
interests of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

4. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Shareholders

We set out below the table depicting the shareholding structure of the Company as
at the Latest Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose only, the potential dilution
effect on the shareholdings (i) upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate and (ii)
upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate and immediately upon exercise by the
Noteholders of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Notes at the New
Conversion Price in full, assuming that no Share would be issued and/or repurchased by
the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the SGM:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Upon full utilisation of

the New General Mandate

Upon full utilisation of
the New General Mandate and
immediately upon exercise of

the rights attached to the
Convertible Notes

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Innovation Union Investments
Limited (Note 1) 57,000,000 13.74 57,000,000 11.44 57,000,000 1.75

Mr. Tian Lidong (Note 2) 7,500,000 1.81 7,500,000 1.51 7,500,000 0.23
Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (Note 3) 2,675,000 0.64 2,675,000 0.54 2,675,000 0.08
Existing public Shareholders 347,794,983 83.81 347,794,983 69.84 347,794,983 10.70
Shares that may be issued under

the New General Mandate – – 82,993,996 16.67 82,993,996 2.55
Noteholders (Note 5) – – – – 2,753,333,333 84.48

Total (Note 4) 414,969,983 100.00 497,963,980 100.00 3,251,297,312 100.00

LETTER FROM GOLDIN FINANCIAL

– 32 –

Notes:

1. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, Innovation Union Investments
Limited is a controlled corporation wholly-owned by Mr. Kang Shifeng.

2. Mr. Tian Lidong (“Mr. Tian”) is a Director and is deemed to be interested in 7,500,000 Shares held
by Sino Flourish Investments Limited, a controlled corporation of Mr. Tian pursuant to the SFO.

3. Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (“Mr. Cheung”) is a Director beneficially interested in 175,000
Shares. He is also deemed to be interested in 2,500,000 Shares held by Knight Asia Investments